12-02-1998

SHEET

11-20-98

numerically)

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONE

100912607

original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list 2. Name and address of receiving party(jes):

Name: Jamama LLC Electric Image, Inc. Internal Address:

Street Address: 117 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 300 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? City: Pasadena State: CA ZIP: 91105

() Yes -(X)No

Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?

() Yes (X)

Nature of conveyance:

(X) Assignment

() Merger

() Security Agreement

() Change of Name

() Other:

Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution dates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in 1 above) September 29, 1998

4. Application number(s) or Patent number(s):

(X) Application(s) filed herewith Execution Date(s): September 29, 1998

() Patent Application No.: Filing Date:

() Patent No.: Issue Date:

(X)

Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Ronald J. Schoenbaum

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Customer No. 20,995

Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor

Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive

ZIP: 92660 City: Newport Beach State: CA

Attorney's Docket No.: JAMAMA.001A

Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

Enclosed

\$40

8. Deposit account number: 11-1410

Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of

the original document.

Ronald J. Schoenbaum Name of Person Signing

38,297

Registration No.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: Six (6)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

12/01/1998 BMBUYEN 00000180 09197108

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ROS-4970 sw 111198

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Electric Image, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business

at 117 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 300, Pasadena, California 91105 ("Assignor"), is the

owner of all rights in certain United States patent applications which are described in detail in

Schedule A incorporated in this Assignment, and

WHEREAS, Jamana LLC, a California limited liability company having a place of

business at 117 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 300, Pasadena, California 91105 ("Assignee"),

is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the aforesaid patent

applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand 1.

paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell,

assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, all of the patent applications described in the afore-

said schedule, for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, legal

representatives, and assigns, including:

the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States patent a.

applications as listed in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, including all

divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, all patent applications claim-

ing priority therefrom, and all patents which may be granted thereon, all rights of

priority therein, all reissues and re-examinations and extensions thereof, and in and to

the inventions disclosed therein;

-1-

126469.1

REEL: 9608 FRAME: 0369

b. the entire right, title, and interest in and to all patents of any country

which may be granted thereon and reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, all rights

of priority therein, and all applications for industrial property protection, which may

hereafter be filed that correspond to the existing patent applications in Schedule A,

including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs;

together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim priority from prior

applications under the patent laws of the United States or other countries under the

International Agreement for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other

international agreement, or the domestic laws of the country in which any such

application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection,

including without limitation, patents, applications, utility models, inventors' certificates,

and designs which may be granted for said patents, and all extensions, renewals and

reissues thereof; and

c. the entire right, title and interest in all claims for damages and all remedies

arising out of any violation or infringement of any issued patent granted in connection

with the applications listed on Schedule A, that may have occurred before the date

hereof,

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the

United States whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property

protection on application as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee in accordance with the

terms of this instrument;

126469.1 -2-

REEL: 9608 FRAME: 0370

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that he will do everything reasonably possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain patents and other industrial property protection for said inventions in all countries at Assignee's sole expense;

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER WARRANTS THAT: it is the true and lawful owner of all properties listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and that it will execute further assignments for recordation of the conveyances recited herein as appropriate under the laws of the applicable country.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment this 24 day of September, 1998.

ELECTRIC IMAGE, INC. A California corporation

Ву:	Mer Course
	Name: MUSR Viringer Title: Trees were

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELE	s)	
on <u>Sept. 29</u> 10	198, before me, Lg	ia M Molina.
personally appeared <u>MM</u>	K J. Granger	personally known to
me (or proved to me on the b	asis of satisfactory evidence) to	be the person(s) whose name(s)
is subscribed to the within inst	rument, and acknowledged to me	that he executed the same in his

126469.1 -3-

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PATENT REEL: 9608 FRAME: 0371 authorized capacity(les), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Signature Inc.

-4-

126469.1

PATENT

ف∪ند ب

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS TO BE ASSIGNED

- 1. Provisional application no. 60/067,850, filed 12/5/97, titled SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING USE OF PROTECTED SOFTWARE.
- 2. Unfiled application titled SOFTWARE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED METHODS FOR CONTROLLING THE USE OF COMPUTER PROGRAMS, which claims the benefit of provisional appl. no. 60/067,850, and for which a Declaration of Inventorship was executed on April 3, 1998 by Mark J. Granger, Matthew I. Hoffman and Cyrus E. Smith.
- 3. Unfiled application titled USE OF PSEUDOCODE TO PROTECT SOFTWARE FROM UNAUTHORIZED USE, which claims the benefit of provisional appl. no. 60/067,850, and for which a Declaration of Inventorship was executed on April 3, 1998 by Mark J. Granger, Matthew I. Hoffman and Cyrus E. Smith.
- 4. Unfiled application titled OBFUSCATION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONCEALING DETAILS OF ANTI-PIRACY SCHEME, which claims the benefit of provisional appl. no. 60/067,850, and for which a Declaration of Inventorship was executed on April 3, 1998 by Mark J. Granger, Matthew I. Hoffman and Cyrus E. Smith.

PATENT REEL: 9608 FRAME: 0373

RECORDED: 11/20/1998